
FLAT BED CHAINSTITCH MACHINE 

CF2339M-1 

MODEL 

CF2339M-l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
CF2339M-l (1) 

10 

CF2339M-1 

<~ 
35 ~ ~~========= 2 34 r 36 

~ 1 

~---

_, 

11 r-16 
~17 
@-----18 

I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS(l) -IJ -:7' =f: 7'' J ~ W: J=IHfB ~ ( 1 ) 1 

Ref. No Parts No. Description [J 

~ Amt. Req llll 

1 6100513 Supplementary Front Cover Stop M:hi\-.A. 1-- '~l'i. 1 
2 110013 [11 0009] Screw(M4-0.7 X 8)[M4-0.7 X 8] .tl:.t-9 3 
3 6100514 SupplementaryFrontCoverShaft(Long) M :hI\- ffll (ffi:) 
4 6100515 Supplementary Front Cover Spring M:hl\-1\.t. 
5 6100516 Retaining Ring .A_ j... 'Y / I) >?" 
6 6100503 Front Cover Mim=F-:hl\-
7 6100517 SupplementaryFrontCoverShaft(Short) M:hl\-f!l!(mJ 
8 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) .tl:.t-9 
9 6100518 Supplementary Front Cover Support M:hi\-Il>l.f'1~& 

10 6100519 Supplementary Front Cover M:hl\-

1 1 6100520 Edge Guide ~T:iE;Ii.J! 1 
12 000538 Washer '7'~~1' 2 
13 6100521 Looper Thread Take-up Cover :h.b..:hl\-
14 6100522 Spacer .A.~-'ij" 

15 009957 Screw(M3-0.5 x 16) .tl:.t-9 
16 270018 Screw(11 /64-40 x 12.5) .tl:.t-9 
17 300104 Wave Washer )Jtlt\ '7 '~ ~ 1' 
18 000425 Washer '7'~~1' 

19 300006 Washer '7'~~1' 

20 000334 Nut j- '~ " 

21 6100504 Cloth Plate(Large) 7\.:hl\-
22 6100524 Magnet ~?"-*'~" 
23 6100502 Side Cover ~im=f:hl\-

24 6100525 Min Feed Bar Lever f~3ZS 1) 1..-I\-
25 6100526 Differential Feed Graduation 3ZS I) §I~~& 
26 6100527 Finger Guard 7-( 'Y jj'jj- p: 1 
27 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) .tl:.t-9 4 
28 6100633 • SP Device, Complete Set SP~il:(i%§.) 

29 6100088 • SP Container SP 5' 'Y? 

30 6100078 • Felt SP 7 .I)v 1--

31 6100634 • Needle Thread Eyelet ~*~ 1 

32 350009 • Tapping Screw(3 x 6mm) 5' 'Y I:::"'/ t-V' 2 
33 6100635 • Needle Thread Eyelet(Left) ~*~(ti:) 

34 110001 • Screw(M4-0.7 x 5.4) .tl:t.V' 
35 000538 • Washer '7'~~1' 

36 6100632 • Needle Thread Take-up, C. Set ~*~l)(i%§.) 

37 6100171 • Bracket ~*~I) .g. 
38 005650 • Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) .tl:.t-9 
39 000600 • Nut j- '~ " 

40 6100172 • Needle Thread Take-up ~*~I)*~ 

41 6100631 • Top Cover Thread Take-up Eyelet miT I)*~ I)*~ 1 

42 110004 • Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) .tl:t.V' 2 

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 
CF2339M-l (2 ) 

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) 

Ref. No Parts No. Description c tJ Amt. Req IJIJ 

1 6100637 [61 00528] Upper Knife Eccentric _t.>(;<.I=\=-izy 1 
2 160003 Screw(M5-0,8 x 5) .tl:~V' 3 
3 6100527 Upper Knife Connecting Rod ...t.>< ;z D ':1 ~ 1 
4 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) .tl:~V' 2 
5 6100530 Connecting Hod Pin ...t.>< ;z D ':1 ~ I::"Y 
6 160006 Screw(M3-0.5 x 4) .tl:~ S)' 

7 6100531 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Right) ...t.>< ;<.f!IIW'e({5) 
8 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) .tl:~ S)' 3 
9 6100507 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bracket ...t .>< ;z f!117' "7'7 ':I " 

10 120027 Screw(M4-0.7 x 25) .tl:~V' 4 

1 1 000779 Knock Pin ./':;?I::"Y 4 
12 6100017 Seal Plug ~~ 2 
13 6100107 Seal Plug ~~ 
14 6100343 Retaining Ring ;z "':/ -:JI) y?" 

15 6100143 Spacer ;z~--lj" 

16 6100532 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) ...t.>< ;<.f!117 ':1 ~ :::J.. ({5) 
17 6100533 Upper Knife Driving ShaftBushing(Left) ...t.>< ;<.f!ll7 ':1 ~ :::J.. (ti:) 

18 6100534 Upper Knife Driving Shaft ...t.><;zf!ll 1 
19 000171 Oil Wick )ffi;j5 2 
20 310041 Oil Wick 5E8i5 

21 000637 Seal Plug ~~ 

22 6100105 Oil Seal 71"4 )[.,~-)[., 

23 6100538 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Left) ...t .>< ;z WI we (tel 
24 340022 Pin I::"Y 
25 310042 Oil Wick 58311$ 
26 6100541 Upper Knife Connecting Block ...t.><;z.g-~~ 

27 6100542 Upper Knife Connecting Block Pin _t.>(;z.g-~~I::"Y 

28 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) .tl:~ S)' 

29 330000 Seal Plug ~~ 2 

30 000243 Oil Wick 5B:ri5 3 

31 310043 Oil Wick )ffi/5 
32 6100545 Upper Knife Holder ...t.><;z.g-

33 160007 Screw(M6-1 x 6) .tl:~ S)' 

34 6100546 Chip Guard w.Jiiii~?- 1 

35 110100 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) .tl:~V' 2 

36 6100547 Upper Knife ...t.><;z 

37 006268 Screw(9/64-40 x 9.5) .tl:~ S)' 

38 6100548 Lower Knife Holder '"f.>(;z.g 

39 6100549 Lower Knife '"f.>(;<. 

40 6100550 Lower Knife Clamp '"f.>(;<.¥fji 

Ref. No. 41 to 61 See the following page. 

CF2339M-1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 
CF2339M-l (2) 

13 
14 }.,_ 

1~~-· 
<, 

38 

......... ___ 

,---y7 ,' 0 

' 0 
' 48 

' 49 ~ 
/ SL ~--

49 .--~-,, 
~:, 50 

50 
CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) -i77'=Er J!IWFF.IffB~(2) 2 

Ref.No Parts No. Description [J 

~ Amt. Req IJIJ 

41 009150 Screw(ll /64-40 x ll) .LI:*V' 
42 6100551 Lower Knife Holder Bushing ""F X A. i:Y:J 'Y ~ .:::z. 

43 6100552 Lower Knife Holder Bracket T)( A. -Er::i "'7 7 'Y 1--

44 120012 Screw(M6-l x 20) .LI:*V' 2 
45 6100553 Lower Knife Holder Locking Pin ""F X A. .g.@] 1) .LI: X l 
46 ll 0013 [ll 0009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 7.3) [M4-0.7 x 8] .LI:*V' 2 
47 6100554 Upper Knife Holder Pin ...tx.A..g-1:::"::; l 
48 001457 Screw(ll /64-40 x 3.3) ~*V' 2 
49 6100145 Collar(8 x 13 x 6mm) 11"'7- 2 
50 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) .LI:*V' 6 

51 6100555 Upper Knife Spring ...tx.A.J'\* 
52 6100556 Oil Defender )ffi~-7 

53 ll 0012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) .LI:*V' 2 
54 000687 Pin 1:::"::; 

55 6100638 [6100558] Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(2) ...tx A. D 'Y ~ (;W. 2) 

56 6100639 [61 00559] Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(l) ...tx A. D 'Y ~ (;W. l) 

57 6100135 Needle Guard Connecting Rod ~~7D'Y ~ l 

58 ll 0005 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x l 2) .LI:*V' 2 

59 6100137 Connecting Rod Pin 0 'Y ~ 1:::"::; 
60 6100138 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm ~~?-frJJMB 

61 220003 • Screw( l /8-44 x 3.8) ll:.*V' 

CF2339M-1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3 
CF2339M-l (3) 

2 NEEDLE 
1-1 
1-2 

6 5 

~-~-

3 NEEDLE 

CF2339M-1 

17-1 

~7-2 

l1f 
< 

19-1 
19-2 

20 ~21~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) -fj" 7'~ 7'JltW:J=IHfB~ (3) 3 

Ref. No Parts No. Description Cl ~ Amt. Req IJIJ 

1-1 6107104 Presser Foot, C. Set(32S-1 ) J:Eili{;t§) 

1-2 6107105 Presser Foot, C. Set(40S-1) j:Ejli(;t§) 

2 110004 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) J.l:~Y' 

3 6107100 Presser Foot(Small) Spring Jj\j:EjliJ\~ 

4 006010 Screw(l /8-44 x 4.5) J.l:~ ~/ 

5 6101012 Presser Foot Spring j:Ejli/\~ 

6 005133 Screw(l /8-44 x 4.5) J.l:~Y' 

7 6107101 Presser Foot Chip Guard 7•;; /t.i- ~ 

8 220004 [001228] Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) [3/32-56 x 3.2] J.l:~Y' 

9 000327 Lock Nut 0•;;-77-';; 1--

10 003302 Adjusting Screw(1 /8-44 x 11) ~w~~-

1 1 6107102 Lace Guide(Left) ~ - .:::<. ;jj'-{ ~ (1c) 

12 120057 [120048] Screw(M3-0.5 x 2.5) [M3-0.5 x 3.5] J.l:~~-

13 
14 6107103 Lace Guide(Right) ~- .:::<. :t.f-{ !'' ({:j) 
15 110091 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) J.l:~Y' 

16 340038 Pin(3 x 6) !:::"::.; 
17-1 6109100 Needle Clamp(32) ~J.l:)( 

17-2 6109101 Needle Clamp(40) ~J.l:)( 1 

18 001900 Screw(1 /8-44 x 2.4) J.l:~ ~) 3 

19-1 6108020 Stitch Plate(32S) ~~ 

19-2 6108021 Stitch Plate(40S) ~~ 

20 6109011 Main Feed Dog f~~IJ 

21 300050 Spring Washer .:::<. / 1) Y7'7 ';/ 'S/t' 

22 110039 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 1 0) J.l:~~-

23 6109010 Differential !Feed Dog ilf.j~l) 

24 6107107 Presser Foot, C. Set(56S-1) j:Ejli(;t§) 

25 6109108 Needle Clamp(56) ~J.l:)( 

26 6108023 Stitch Plate(56S) ~~ 

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4 
CF2339M-l (4) 

32 

~ 
31 

35 
36 

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) 

Ref.No Parts No. Description 
190044 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) 

2 6100561 Tape Holder 
3 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 1 0) 

4 000538 Washer 
5 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 x 1 2) 
6 6100511 Tension Roller Holder. C. Set 
7 6100506 Tension Roller Holder 
8 6100562 Roller Shaft Bushing 
9 6100563 Tension Roller(Large) 

10 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) 

11 190075 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8 x 28) 

12 100053 Lock Nut 
13 6100564 Roller Lever 

14 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6.5) 

15 000669 Washer 
16 6100565 Tension Spring 
17 000665 Washer 

18 6100351 Retaining Ring 

19 6100567 Tension Link Shaft 

20 000425 Washer 

21 6100568 Tension Link 

22 160001 [150001] Screw(M4-0.7 x 4)[M4-0.7 x 4) 

23 6100569 Roller Shaft(Small) 

24 6100570 Tension Roller(Small) Unit 

25 6100571 Tape Guide Wire 

26 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) 

27 6100572 Tape Guide 

28 190064 Knob Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) 

29 6100573 Tape Guide Stop 

30 110009 Screw(M4-0,7 x 8) 

31 170001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) 

32 300100 Conical Spring Washer 

33 6100574 Tape Guide Bar Holder 

34 009604 Screw(11 /64-40 x 5.5) 

35 6100575 Tape Guide Bar(Long) 

36 6100576 Tape Guide Unit 

37 6100577 Tape Guide 

38 001892 Screw(1 /8-44 x 2.9) 

39 6100578 Eye Guard Support 

40 6100579 Eye Guard 

41 110038 Screw(M2.5-0.45 x 4.5) 

c 
llll 

D-7-B-(;m} 

D-7(:*:) 

T-/J\-MB 

T /jj'-{ i"J\ (~) 

Amt. Req 

2 
4 

2 

5 

2 
2 

2 
4 

2 
3 
2 

2 

2 

2 

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5 
CF2339M-l (S) 

25 

CF2339M-l 

I 
I 

l/~ /~ 
21 19 

2rl7------~==~----------------------

28 

30 

-~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS (5) 

Ref.No Parts No. Description [J 

IJIJ 

6100580 Roller Shaft 
2 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) 
3 61 0061 7 [61 00581] Thrust Ring 
4 6200038 Retaining Ring 
5 61 00582 Clutch, Complete Set 
6 6100583 Clutch Lever ?7'Y7vJ\-
7 007625 [007621] Screw(9/64-40 x 8.5)[9/64-40 x 7.5] l.l::*V' 
8 6100584 Clutch 
9 6100585 Clutch Spring 

10 6100586 Clutch Spring Seat 

11 6100587 Clutch Roller 

12 6100588 Clutch Sleeve Collar 
13 6100589 Clutch Sleeve ? 7 'Y T ;z 1) -/ 

14 003635 Screw(1 /4-40 x 6) 
15 007645 Screw(1 /4-40 x 3) 

16 007621 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.5) 
17 6100590 Clutch Plate 

18 61 00591 Roller Shaft Bushing 
19 110035 [11 0009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 1 O)[M4-0.7 x 8] 

20 000665 + Washer 

21 180001 • Screw(M4-0.7 x 4.5) 

22 6100592 Clutch Lever Pin Adjusting Plate 

23 110002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) 

24 190034 Adjusting Screw(M4-0.7 x 69) 

25 6100505 Tension Roller Holder Bracket 

26 120006 Screw(M6-1 x 1 2) 

27 6100593 Clutch Rod Cover, C. Set 

28 6100594 Clutch Rod Cover 

29 6100595 Clutch Rod Cover(Right) 

30 110047 Screw(M4-0.7 x 1 0) 

31 110030 • Screw(M3-0.5 x 2.6) 

Amt. Req 

2 

6 
2 
12 
6 

6 

2 

3 

2 

4 

2 

CF2339M-1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6 
CF2339M-l (6) 

( 
I : -;-2 ------

10 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I , 

~-

CF2339M-l 

3 

11 

4 

' 
' ' 

' ' 

15 
tJ---16 

I 
I 

I 

~~ 
--~-'< .. 21 

19 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CF2339M-l EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6) -l:t 7' =E 7'' J ~ :W JflliB ~ ( 6) 6 

Ref.No Parts No. Description 1:1 ~ Amt. Req llll 

1 6100596 Upper Shaft(Right) .. Uill(:ti) 
2 6100597 Clutch Driving Rod & Eccentric, C. Set ? 7 'Y =r D 'Y ~ I:fiz ~(il\§.) 

3 6100598 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set IJ 7 'Y =f-I:fiz~(il\§.) 

4 6100599 Clutch Regulator ?7'Y=f-IDil!W~ 
5 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) ll:*- ~)' 2 
6 190007 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8 x 6) IDiliW*-~ 
7 300045 Spacer .:::z~--fj" 

8 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) ll:*-~ 
9 6100601 Clutch Eccerntric ?7'Y=f-I:fiz~ 

10 6100602 Clutch Driving Rod, C. Set ? 7 'Y =f- D '.Y ~ (il\§.) 

1 1 6100603 Ball Bearing JJ{-)[;~]71) ~~ 

12 6100604 Clutch Driving Rod ?7'Y=f-D•y ~ 

13 6100605 Ball !* 1 
14 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) ll:*- ~· 2 
15 6100510 Handwheel )\~ ~71\-{-)[; 1 
16 160007 Screw(M6-1 x 6) ll:*- ~· 2 
17 6100606 Clutch Lever Pin ?7·Y=f-t...-J\-I:::"~ 

18 6100607 Pointer :tliii~ 

19 6100608 Roller Bearing -- ~)[;~J' I) ~IJ" 

20 6400609 Bushing pgfOO 

21 000428 Washer '7·Y~"V 

22 110077 Wing Nut ~T'Y 1--

CF2339M-l From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P/N 6810003(P) 
No. 2 Edited in 2006.3 

(CF2339M-l) 

ll&lll&tti 
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE 

YAMATO SEWING MACHINE (NINGBO) CO., LTD. 
No.641, WEST HENGSHAN ROAD. ECONOMIC 
& TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT ZONE, BEILUN, 
NINGBO, P.R.CHINA, P.C. 315800 

Tel. +86-574-8680-0888 
Fax. +86-574-8680-0555 

Printed in 2006.3.IH<Y) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




